
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Business and Housing Policy Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Tuesday, 21st June, 2022 at 6.30 pm. 

Venue 
 
 

Walton Suite, Winchester Guildhall 

Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above. In line 
with relevant legislation and public health guidance the following arrangements 
apply. Members of the public should note that a live audio feed of the meeting will be 
available from the council’s website (http://www.winchester.gov.uk) and the video 
recording will be publicly available on the council’s YouTube channel shortly after the 
meeting.  
 
For members of the public who are unable to utilise this facility, a limited number of 
seats will be made available at the above named location however attendance must 
be notified to the council at least 3 clear working days before the meeting (5pm 
Wednesday, 15 June 2022).  Please note that priority will be given to those wishing 
to attend and address the meeting over those wishing to attend and observe. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 

1.   Apologies and Deputy Members  
 To note the names of apologies given and deputy members who are 

attending the meeting in place of appointed members. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 

to be discussed. 
 

Note:  Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, and non disclosable interests in accordance with 
legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.        

 
If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   Appointment of Vice Chairperson for the 2022/23 Municipal Year  
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/user/winchestercc


4.   Chairperson's Announcements  
 

5.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 March 2022 (Pages 5 - 10) 
 That the minutes of the meeting be signed as a correct record. 

 

6.   Public Participation  
 To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 

the public on matters which fall within the remit of the Committee 
 
Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at the Policy 
Committee, provided they have registered to speak three working days in 
advance.  Please contact Democratic Services by 5pm on Wednesday, 15 
June 2022 via democracy@winchester.gov.uk or (01962) 848 264 to register 
to speak and for further details. 
 

7.   Housing Services - Compensation Policy (BHP029) (Pages 11 - 38) 
 

8.   Empty Homes Strategy 2022 - 2027 (BHP030) (Pages 39 - 76) 
 

9.   Green Economic Development Strategy - Draft Action Plan (BHP033) 
(Pages 77 - 124) 
 

10.   Winchester District High Streets Priority Plan - Up-Date and Progress 
Report (BHP034) (Pages 125 - 148) 
 

11.   Work Programme for 2022/23 (BHP032) (Pages 149 - 154) 
 

12.   To note the dates and times of future meetings of this committee  
 21 Jun 2022 6.30 pm 

29 Sep 2022 6.30 pm 
29 Nov 2022 6.30 pm 
28 Feb 2023 6.30 pm 
 

Lisa Kirkman 
Strategic Director and Monitoring Officer 

 
All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are 
available to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open 
to inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our 
use of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at 
meetings. We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front 
sheet at the meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this 
code enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers 
on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code 
App over the QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you 

will be redirected to the agenda pack. 

 

 
13 June 2022 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 
Agenda Contact: Matthew Watson, Senior Democrat
[...]
s 
Weir (Chairperson) 

 
Bronk 
Craske 
 

Scott 
Horrill 
 

 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Fern, Isaacs and Radcliffe 
 
Other members in attendance: 
 
Councillors Learney, Clear, Cutler and Tod 
 
 
Audio and video recording of this meeting  
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were noted as above. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
None 
 

3.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
None. 
 

4.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 30 NOVEMBER 2021  
 

RESOLVED:    
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 30 November 
2021 be approved and adopted. 

 
5.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Mr Light and Mr Chafe on behalf of Tenants and Council Together (TACT) 
attended the meeting and made contributions regarding several agenda items. 
They advised that TACT welcomed the additional staff being employed in the 
Neighbourhood Services team and were keen to understand further details on 
this. Reference was made to a recent tenant satisfaction survey and when 
outcomes were to be shared with TACT. Regarding the Homelessness funding 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=349&MId=2741


 
 

 
 

report (BHP029), TACT welcomed the spending plan and hoped that funding 
would remain in place to enable these services to continue. 
 
Officers advised that they had scheduled a meeting with TACT in March 2022 
and that it was intended to expand further on these points at that time. 
 

6.    NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES - ENGAGEMENT PROGRAMME  
 
Councillor Learney (Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset Management) and 

the Corporate Head of Housing introduced the report, ref: BHP28 which set out 

proposals for the “Neighbourhood Services Engagement Programme” and was 

available on the council's website here. 

The committee was recommended to comment upon the proposed role and 

remit of two additional officers within the Neighbourhood Services team and was 

asked 
[...]
m. 

 
7.    WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL - LANDLORD LETTING POLICY  

 
Councillor Learney (Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset Management) and 

the Corporate Head of Housing introduced the report, ref: BHP27 which set out 

proposals for the Winchester City Council - Landlord Letting Policy which was 

available on the council's website here. The committee was recommended to 

comment upon the review and proposed changes made to the policy. 

The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the report, in summary, 

questions on the following matters were raised. 

 the priority afforded to families in flats.  

 the de-regulation of sheltered housing and issues for existing tenants 

 the demand for 2-bed flats, the proposed criteria change and reasons 

for the reduction in interest. 

 the age restrictions policy concerning older persons' housing (as per 

para 2.13).  

 how an individual with previous behavioural issues could demonstrate 

positive change  

 how to provide proof of identity if no passport or driving licence  

 the operation of the local lettings policy for those working in the area  

 the inclusion of councillors as part of the future review process 

These points were responded to by Councillor Learney, Cabinet Member for 

Housing and Asset Management the Corporate Head of Housing, the Service 

Lead - Strategic Housing and the Tenancy Services Manager accordingly and 

were noted by the cabinet members present at the meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=349&MId=2741


 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 

1. That officers consider all the committee's comments raised 

during the discussion of the item. 

2. That the committee recommended a future all-member briefing 

be undertaken on the subject. 

 
8.    THE HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION GRANT – SPENDING PLAN 2022/23  

 

The Service Lead - Strategic Housing introduced the report, ref: BHP029 which 

set out proposals for the Homelessness 
[...]
 Tod (Cabinet Member for Economic Recovery) and the Service Lead - 

Economy & Tourism introduced the report, ref: BHP26 which set out details of 

the Shop Appy platform and was available on the council's website here. The 

committee was recommended to note the progress made on the delivery of this 

programme.The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the report, in 

summary, questions around the following matters were raised. 

 the lessons learnt from the programme  

 whether the results justified the use of the platform and whether the 

platform provided value for money for the council and businesses.  

 measuring the performance of the Winchester Shop Appy platform to 

other districts and other platforms.  

 the methodology of calculating future transactional value.  

 attracting more residents to use the platform. 

These points were responded to by Service Lead - Economy & Tourism and 

were noted by the cabinet members present at the meeting. 

RESOLVED: 

1. The committee welcomed the update and noted the progress 

made.  

2. The committee asked that officers consider all the committee's 
comments raised during the discussion of the item. 

 
10.    DIGITAL TASK FORCE  

 
Councillor Tod, Cabinet Member for Economic Recovery and the Service Lead - 

Economy & Tourism introduced the report, ref: BHP24 which set out the 

progress of the Digital Task Force which was available on the council's website 

here.  

 

 

Page 9

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=349&MId=2741
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=349&MId=2741
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=349&MId=2741


 
 

 
 

The committee was recommended to:  

1.    Comment on and endorse the “A Digital Winchester District” Informal 

Scrutiny Group (ISG) report, at Appendix 1 

2.    Note the key findings in the report which would be used to influence 

relevant policies and strategies across the council and beyond 

The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the report, in summary, 

questions on the following matters were raised. 

 overcoming local concerns with 5G masts  

 demonstrating the differences between what service providers say 

residents would receive and what residents actually receive.  

 the locations of the 6% who can’t access superfast broadband  

 whether residents in areas of poor connectivity were able to “tap into” a 

better connection through a local organisation's connection ie a school or 

business. 

These points were responded to by Service Lead - Economy & Tourism and 

were noted by the cabinet members present at the meeting. 

RESOLVED: 

That the committee: 

1. Endorsed the “A Digital Winchester District” ISG report, at 

Appendix 1 

2. Wished to encourage further activity around digital inclusion 

especially relating to the homeless agenda and hard to reach 

groups. 

3. Ask officers to consider all the committee's comments raised during 
the discussion of the item. 

 
  

 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 9.10 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 10



  
 

BHP029 
BUSINESS AND HOUSING POLICY COMMITTEE 

 
 

REPORT TITLE: HOUSING SERVICES POLICY FOR COMPENSATION AND 
REIMBURSEMENT 
 
21 JUNE 2022 

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr Paula Ferguson, Cabinet Member for 
Community and Housing 

Contact Officer:  Steven White    Tel No: 01962 848 150 Email 
swhite@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL WARDS 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

The Housing White Paper, A New Charter for Social Housing includes a number of 
statements regarding how registered providers should manage complaints in relation 
to landlord services, including a clear and consistent approach to putting things right 
when they go wrong and to compensation payments.   

Whilst there is a clear aim to ensure that services are delivered “right first time”, on 
occasion things can go wrong and it is considered that a clear policy of when 
compensation may be appropriate, and to what level, would help to ensure a 
consistent approach to payments of compensation or reimbursement for service 
failures to tenants and leaseholders is adopted by all housing teams. 

A link to the proposed Compensation and Reimbursement Policy document is 
included in Appendix 1 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That the Policy Committee review the draft Compensation and 

Reimbursement Policy in the Appendix and comment on: 

a. The appropriateness of the proposed policy 

b. The levels of specific awards 

c. Any other factors which should be included within the policy. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



  [BHP029] 
 

 

 

Page 12



  [BHP029] 
 

 

 

 
1 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

1.1 Compensation payments are already made in relation to both statutory duties 
where payment levels are determined by legislation and for areas where there 
is no statutory obligation to pay compensation but where a “goodwill” payment 
is considered to be appropriate.  Whilst there should be no additional resource 
implications associated with the adoption of the proposed policy, there is a 
risk that the publication of a policy will result in an increase in claims.  

2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION: 

Introduction. 

2.1 Winchester City Council is committed to providing a high-quality service to all 
our customers; however, there can be occasions when services do not meet 
our high standards and customers are inconvenienced.  

2.2 Section 92 of the Local Government Act 2000 gives councils the ability to 
remedy injustice arising from poor service. The proposed policy in the 
appendix to this report sets out how this will be administered. 

2.3 The Council’s aim will always be to put the complainant back in the position 
that would have existed if the service lapse had not occurred, insofar as 
reasonably possible. Where a complaint is justified, an apology may be 
sufficient to correct inconvenience caused. However, it is recognised that 
where a complainant ha
[...]
itle of Policy and Procedure  
 

 

 
I confirm that I have read and understand the policy and procedure. 

 

 
Officer signature  
 

 

 
Date  
 

 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

BHP30 
BUSINESS & HOUSNG POLICY COMMITTEE  

 
 

REPORT TITLE: EMPTY HOMES STRATEGY 2022 - 2027 
 
21 JUNE 2022 

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr Paula Ferguson, Cabinet Member for 
Community and Housing  

Contact Officer:  Kevin Reed    Tel No: 01962 848 381 Email 
kreed@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

To consult with the committee on the draft Empty Homes Strategy (2022-2027) to 
seek their views before formal approval by Cabinet.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Policy Committee: 

1. That the council reviews this draft strategy which addresses empty homes 

within the Winchester district. 

 

2. That the council reviews and comments on the aims and objectives set out in 

Appendix 4. 

 
3.  It is noted that this strategy targets empty properties, especially those which 

have been vacant for 24 months or more.  

 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



  [BHP30] 
 

 

 

 
1 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  

1.1 To enable the council to fulfil the aims and objectives within this strategy, it is 
intended to make use of existing resources within the Private Sector Housing 
Team to implement the strategy proposals and review the outcomes.  

1.2 Whilst the Strategy will in the main be implemented through informal 
measures, it should be noted that no resources have been set aside to 
support formal enforcement action such as Empty Property management 
orders or Compulsory Purchase Orders. As these options are only expected 
to be used in exceptional cases, the resource implications of each case will 
need to be assessed and approved at that time.  

2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION: 

2.1 Background 

2.2 CAB2790 (HSG) was brought to Cabinet (Housing) Committee on 22 March 
2016 and introduced the 2016 - 2021 Empty Property Strategy which has 
been in place 
[...]
 publicise the strategy on 

the council web site 

 

2022 and 

ongoing 

 

 

 

 

2022 and 

ongoing 

PSH team 

 

 

 

 

 

PSH team 

Page 74



x  

 
29 

 

 

 

Objective 3 – Signposting 

  

Aim 

To signpost and assist in creating and fostering 

relationships between empty home owners and 

developers or individuals who have expressed an 

interest in purchasing and refurbishing an empty 

home.  

 In depth information on Empty Homes can be found 

at: 

i.Action on empty homes: 

https://www.actiononemptyhomes.org 

ii. House of Commons Library Briefing Paper 

Number 3012 of 21 October 2020: Empty Housing 

(England) 

 

Information  

 

PSH team 

 

Objective 4 – Enforcement 

  

Aim 

As a last resort to make use of the wider 

enforcement options available to address the most 

problematic empty homes which have been vacant 

for in excess of 2 years and which are significantly 

impacting on local communities and contributing to 

anti-social behaviour.  

 

As and 

when 

required 

PSH team   

Planning 

Enforcement 

Legal 

Page 75

https://www.actiononemptyhomes.org/


This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

BHP33 
BUSINESS & HOUSING POLICY COMMITTEE  

 
 

REPORT TITLE: GREEN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY (GEDS) 
DRAFT ACTION PLAN 
 
21 JUNE 2022 

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr Thompson, Cabinet Member for Business 
and Culture  

Contact Officer:  Andrew Gostelow    Tel No: 07980 732149 Email 
agostelow@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

This paper introduces for consideration a draft GEDS Action Plan 2022-2024 (see 
appendix 1). This action plan focuses on activity over the two year period 2022 to 
2024 and frames the work of the Economy & Community Service. It will be delivered 
collaboratively with officers across the council along with stakeholders and 
businesses from across the district.  

It forms the next steps for the implementation of GEDS and sets out the prioritised 
actions for delivery against the themes and outcomes outlined in the strategy. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Policy Committee are asked to: 

 Note the approach to project prioritisation and the process to identify the 

actions for 2022-2024; 

 Review and comment on the GEDS Action Plan 2022-2024; 

 Support the approach to create a web-based action plan that can be 

accessed, up-dated and promoted via the council website.     

 

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



  [BHP33] 
 

 

 

1 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  

1.1 The staffing resources required to implement the GEDS Action Plan will come 
predominately from the Economy & Community Service, following the 
redesign of an existing post into that of Business Growth Officer (Grade 5).   

1.2 Individual resource and implementation plans will be developed as projects 
and interventions in the Action Plan come forward for delivery. This will 
identify resources required and the routes to securing them along with the 
necessary funding investment – for example through bidding to external 
funding programmes, determining how the Shared Prosperity Fund will be 
allocated and business justification cases for council funding. 

2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION: 

2.1 Background 

2.2 Approval was given to develop the next ten year Green Economic 
Development Strategy (GEDS) along with permission to appoint a specialist 
consultancy to support the council in delivering this critical strategy. Urban 
Foresight and Third Life Economics were appointed in March 2021. 

2.3 Updates on the progress and development of the strategy were brought to a 
Policy Committee meeting on 22 June 2021, BHP017 and on 21 September 
2021, BHP020. GEDS is now in its implementation and operational stages 
and we would like to thank the Policy Committee for their input and comment 
during the development stages. 

2.4 The GEDS aims to make sure Winchester district benefits from the new jobs, 
goods, and services that the whole of the UK will need in the next decade. As 
a 
[...]
TER DISTRICT HIGH STREETS’ PRIORITY PLAN – 

UP-DATE AND PROGRESS REPORT 
 
21  JUNE 2022 

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Thompson, Cabinet Member for 
Business and Culture 

Contact Officer:  Andrew Gostelow    Tel No: 07980 732149 Email 
agostelow@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

This report provides the Policy Committee with a final progress report on the one 
year tactical Winchester District High Streets’ Priority Plan (HSPP) developed in 
response to the impact of the COVID-19 restrictions and operational measures on, in 
particular, the retail, leisure and hospitality sector.  

The Policy Committee provided comment on the draft High Streets’ Priority Plan at 
its meeting on 22 June and on 21 September 2021, received a revised plan and 
progress report on its delivery.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Policy Committee are asked to:  

1. Note the progress made against the action in the one year High Streets’ 

Priority Plan.  

2. Make comments on the proposed options for a new plan to March 2024 or 

2025 

 

 

Page 125

Agenda Item 10



 2 [BHP034] 
 

 

 

 
1 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  

1.1 The Winchester District High Streets’ Priority Plan is being delivered by the 
Economy & Community Service teams, with staff resources deployed from 
Economy, Tourism and Community. 

1.2 The delivery of a number of the projects identified in the Plan has been made 
possible by aligning this activity to that of the funding the council received 
under the Government and ERDF programmes;  

a) Reopening High Street Safely (RHSS) - £110,972 from June 2020 to 
March 2021 then extended to July 2021; 

b) Welcome Back Fund (WBF) – £110,971 from April 2021 to March 
2022.   

1.3 The council had grant agreements for the use of these funds that set out the 
eligible expenditure and outcome measures. The plans for these funds were 
developed in consultation with Winchester BID and representatives from the 
market towns including ward members, town /
[...]
e to see as a direct result of the committee 
addressing this item?  

 
 
 
 
 
 

How does this item link to the council’s priorities and corporate objectives?  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 154


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 March 2022
	Minutes

	7 Housing Services - Compensation Policy (BHP029)
	Housing Services Compensation Policy

	8 Empty Homes Strategy 2022 - 2027 (BHP030)
	Empty Homes Strategy 2022-27 v19

	9 Green Economic Development Strategy - Draft Action Plan (BHP033)
	BHP33 GEDS action plan
	BHP33 GEDS action plan - Apendices

	10 Winchester District High Streets Priority Plan - Up-Date and Progress Report (BHP034)
	High Street Priority Plan Progress report

	11 Work Programme for 2022/23 (BHP032)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

BUSINESS AND HOUSING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 21 June 2022 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Fern (Chairperson) 

 
Cramoysan 
Isaacs 
 

Small 
 

 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Bronk, Miller, Radcliffe and Scott 
 
Deputy Members: 
 
Councillor Batho (as deputy for Councillor Bronk) and Councillor Horrill (as 
deputy for Councillor Miller) 
 
Other members in attendance: 
 
Councillors Bronk, Ferguson, Thompson and Tod 
 
 
Audio and video recording of this meeting  
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS  

Apologies for the meeting were noted as above. 
 
 

2.    DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
No declarations were made. 
 
 

3.    APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRPERSON FOR THE 2022/23 MUNICIPAL 
YEAR  

RESOLVED:                                  
 

that Councillor Fern be appointed Vice-Chairperson for the 2022/23 
municipal year.  
 

Councillor Fern proceeded to chair the meeting as Councillor Bronk could only 
attend this meeting virtually. 
 
 

4.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
Councillor Bronk made the following announcements: 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=349&MId=2962


 
 

 
 

1. he apologised for not being able to attend the meeting in person 
 

2. he suggested that an item for the future work programme of the 
committee could be the results of a forthcoming Tenants Satisfaction 
Survey 

 
3. he advised the committee of a proposal that the cabinet would be 

considering in due course to establish a distinct housing committee and 
would provide further details when these were known 

 
4. he informed that the University of Winchester had approached him 

regarding the Global Entrepreneurship Week taking place in November 
and contact had been made with the cabinet member to progress this. He 
suggested that a presentation from the University may be appropriate 
before November.  

 
 

5.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 1 MARCH 2022  
RESOLVED: 

 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 March 2022 be 
approved and adopted. 

 
 

6.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
The chairperson welcomed the three members of TACT who were present at the 
meeting and confirmed that they would be invited to speak on agenda items 7 
and 8 of the meeting.  
 
Regarding the Housing Services Compensation policy (BHP029), Mr Light 
informed the committee that in general, he was supportive of the policy. He 
further advised that he felt that £15 seemed a reasonable payment for a missed 
appointment but asked that compensation payments where a tenant was without 
heating or plumbing needed to be considered further. In addition, Mr Chafe 
believed that the key concern regarding the level of compensation for missed 
appointments was where a tenant had missed a day’s work for the appointment 
and whether the proposed payment was appropriate compensation for that. 
 
Regarding the Empty Homes Strategy 2022 - 2027 (BHP030), Mr Light advised 
the committee that TACT was generally supportive of the draft strategy. 
 
 

7.    HOUSING SERVICES - COMPENSATION POLICY (BHP029)  
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Community and Housing and the 

Property Services Manager introduced the report, ref BHP029, (available here) 

which set out proposals for the Housing Services Compensation Policy. 

The committee was recommended to review the draft policy and comment on:  

1. the appropriateness of the proposed policy  

2. the levels of specific awards  

3. any other factors which should be included within the policy. 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=349&MId=2962&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

 

The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the report. In summary, 

the following matters were raised: 

1. how would the policy apply to claims for issues where roofs had been 

exposed for extended periods 

2. appointment time bandings  

3. compensation following a missed appointment 

4. the process for compensation payments being made and the anticipated 

timescales 

5. the anticipated timescales for repairs being undertaken  

6. the consultation undertaken with tenants on the proposed policy 

7. the plans for future communication of the policy 

8. how the policy applied to exceptional items not specified in the schedule 

9. whether larger payments had to be referred to the cabinet member 

10. whether a longer period of time for claims to be submitted should be 

provided 

11. specifying the standards of repair expected so it was clear whether 

compensation would be appropriate 

12. the treatment of repetitive faults for example lifts, how the policy applied to 

where a repair was no longer cost-effective 

13. the risk that the policy drove the wrong behaviours for example to do 

"quick fixes" 

14. turning the document into an accessible, tenant-focused document. 

 

These points were responded to by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Community and Housing, the Corporate Head of Housing, the Property Services 

Manager and the Responsive Maintenance Manager accordingly and were noted 

by the cabinet members present at the meeting. 

RESOLVED: 

that officers and the cabinet member consider the comments of the 
committee as part of the next stage of policy formation. 

 
8.    EMPTY HOMES STRATEGY 2022 - 2027 (BHP030)  

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Community and Housing and the 

Senior Private Sector Housing Officer introduced the report, ref BHP030 

(available here) which set out proposals for the Empty Homes Strategy 2022 – 

2027. 

The committee was recommended to: 

1. review the draft strategy which addressed empty homes within the 

Winchester district   

2. review and comment on the aims and objectives set out in Appendix 4.   

 

The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the report. In summary, 

the following matters were raised: 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=349&MId=2962&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

1. the typical timeframes between the initial correspondence being issued to 

an owner of an empty property and the subsequent reoccupation of the 

property 

2. the impact of unusual external factors such as the impact of COVID-19 on 

the rental market, and how properties could become empty in these 

unusual circumstances and how council policies such as council tax 

premium were used 

3. the potential to review the council tax premium policy to ensure its 

relevance in current market conditions 

4. whether sufficient resources currently exist to manage the empty 

properties caseload 

5. benchmarking the council's performance against near neighbours or 

similar authorities 

6. clarifying the subset of the total number of empty properties to understand 

where the genuine problems exist 

7. confirming the main changes between the previous policy and this draft 

8. the timing of the letters notifying property owners of a rise in council tax 

9. the use of local ward member knowledge in identifying long term empty 

properties. 

 

These points were responded to by the Strategic Director, the Corporate Head of 

Housing and the Senior Private Sector Housing Officer accordingly and were 

noted by the cabinet members present at the meeting. 

RESOLVED: 

1. that the Cabinet Member and officers note the comments of the 

committee 

2. that officers respond to several questions regarding the use of any 
available discretions of the council tax premium policy, in particular 
the use of the charge in exceptional circumstances. 

 
9.    GREEN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY - DRAFT ACTION PLAN 

(BHP033)  
The Cabinet Member for Business and Culture and the Service Lead - Economy 

& Tourism introduced the report, ref BHP033 (available here) which set out 

proposals for the Green Economic Development Strategy (GEDS) - Draft Action 

Plan. 

The committee was recommended to:  

1. note the approach to project prioritisation and the process to 

identify actions for 2022-2024 

2. review and comment on the GEDS Action Plan 2022-2024 

3. support the approach to create a web-based action plan that could 

be accessed, updated and promoted via the council website. 

Councillor Wallace addressed the committee. In summary, Councillor Wallace 

welcomed the range of actions planned as part of the strategy but felt that the 

action plan could be improved through additional work to the performance 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=349&MId=2962


 
 

 
 

indicators so that they easily show where attention was required and where 

progress had been made.   

The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the report. In summary, 

the following matters were raised: 

1. the management approach and processes required to embrace and 

embed the changes needed across the whole organisation to achieve the 

stated actions 

2. the potential, competing priorities of an area's economic and 

environmental needs 

3. the economic issues arising from a lack of affordable housing and 

insufficient parking provision 

4. the impact of the local lettings policy not applying to larger settlements 

5. how it was felt that the strategy would reduce inequality in the district 

6. identifying and dealing with those actions that the city council had full 

control over 

7. Whether the GEDS Key Performance Indicator (KPI) review be 

undertaken as part of the wider council plan KPI refresh  

8. clarifying the membership of the Programme and Capital (PAC) board 

9. whether the implementation group in paragraph 3.17 of the report should 

include officers responsible for new homes delivery. 

These points were responded to by Cabinet Member for Business and Culture, 

the Strategic Director and the Service Lead - Economy & Tourism accordingly 

and were noted by the cabinet members present at the meeting. 

RESOLVED: 

that the Cabinet Member and officers note the comments of the 
committee. 

 
10.    WINCHESTER DISTRICT HIGH STREETS PRIORITY PLAN - UP-DATE AND 

PROGRESS REPORT (BHP034)  
The Cabinet Member for Business and Culture and the Service Lead - Economy 

& Tourism introduced the report, ref BHP034 (available here) which set out 

proposals for the Winchester District High Streets Priority Plan, Up-Date and 

Progress Report. 

The committee was recommended to:   

1. note the progress made against the actions in the one-year High Streets' 

Priority Plan 

2. make comments on the proposed options for a new plan to March 2024 or 

2025. 

The Cabinet Member for Business and Culture provided the committee with 

details from a recent presentation given by the Winchester Business 

Improvement District (BID) regarding current High Street footfall and shop 

vacancy rates.  

The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the report. In summary, 

the following matters were raised: 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=349&MId=2962&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

1. the risk of losing focus on the broader district if this plan were to be 

incorporated into other strategies in the future 

2. the plans for the promotion and support to areas on the edges of the city 

3. the inclusion of Whiteley within the priority plan  

4. the proposed consultation strands concerning the distribution of the 

shared prosperity fund and associated timescales. 

These points were responded to by Cabinet Member for Business and Culture 

and the Service Lead - Economy & Tourism accordingly and were noted by the 

cabinet members present at the meeting. 

RESOLVED: 

that the Cabinet Member and officers note the comments of the 
committee. 

 
11.    WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2022/23 (BHP032)  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

Following discussion, the committee put forward several items for inclusion in 
the work programme which Mr Botham agreed to discuss with the relevant 
officers and cabinet members. The items were: 
 

1. the sustainable tourism strategy 
2. the review of street markets 
3. the cultural strategy 
4. a presentation regarding global entrepreneurship week 
5. the renewal of the housing cleaning contract 
6. the new homes strategy 
7. the void standards review 
8. the estate improvement plan 
9. the review of tenant involvement and engagement. 

 
 

12.    TO NOTE THE DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS OF THIS 
COMMITTEE  
The following dates were noted: 
 

1. 29 Sep 2022 6.30 pm 
2. 29 Nov 2022 6.30 pm 
3. 28 Feb 2023 6.30 pm. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 9.00 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


